1Scientific REPOrTS | 7:46664 | DOI: 10.1038/srep46664
High Temperature Terahertz
Detectors Realized by a GaN High
Electron Mobility Transistor
H. W. Hou1,2, Z. Liu1, J. H. Teng3, T. Palacios4 & S. J. Chua1,2
In this work, a high temperature THz detector based on a GaN high electron mobility transistor (HEMT)
with nano antenna structures was fabricated and demonstrated to be able to work up to 200 °C. The

Device Fabrication.  The fabrication process started from mesa patterning and isolation by Cl2 based plasma
etching. Source and drain ohmic contacts were formed with Ti/Al/Ni/Au (20/120/40/50 nm) by e-beam evapora-
tion followed by 850 °C annealing in an N2 atmosphere. The gate was realized by Ni/Au (20/80 nm) metallization.
The surface was not passivated.
Experimental Setup.  A 0.14 THz (full name) IMPATT diode was used as a continuous-wave (CW) sub-THz
source with the output power of 0.1 mW, which was calibrated by a standard pyroelectric power meter. The THz
radiation was focused onto the surface of the device with a beam spot size of around 1.5 mm in diameter by two
off-axis parabolic mirrors. The drain terminal of the HEMT was not biased, and the gate terminal was biased
through a DC power source (GWInstek GPD-3303S). The photovoltages Δ​U generated at the drain-source ter-
minal were read out by a SR830 lock-in amplifier. A 10 mm ×​ 10 mm metal ceramic heater was attached on the
backside of the device and a thermocouple was placed on the front side of the device to measure the device tem-
perature. The responsivity Rv is defined as Δ​U/Pd, where Δ​U is the measured photovoltage and Pd is the radiation
power on the detector.
References
1.	 Ojefors, E., Pfeiffer, U. R., Lisauskas, A. & Roskos, H. G. A 0.65 THz Focal-Plane Array in a Quarter-Micron CMOS Process
Technology. Solid-State Circuits, IEEE Journal of 44, 1968–1976, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2009.2021911 (2009).
2.	 Watanabe, T. et al. InP- and GaAs-Based Plasmonic High-Electron-Mobility Transistors for Room-Temperature Ultrahigh-Sensitive
Terahertz Sensing and Imaging. Sensors Journal, IEEE 13, 89–99, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2012.2225831 (2013).
3.	 Lisauskas, A. et al. Rational design of high-responsivity detectors of terahertz radiation based on distributed self-mixing in silicon
field-effect transistors. Journal of Applied Physics 105, 114511; doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.1063/1.3140611 (2009).
4.	 Drexler, C. et al. Helicity sensitive terahertz radiation detection by field effect transistors. Journal of Applied Physics 111, 124504, doi:
5.	 Sakowicz, M. et al. Polarization sensitive detection of 100 GHz radiation by high mobility field-effect transistors. Journal of Applied
Physics 104, 024519, doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.1063/1.2957065 (2008).
6.	 Blin, S. et al. Plasma-Wave Detectors for Terahertz Wireless Communication. Electron Device Letters, IEEE 33, 1354–1356, doi:
10.1109/LED.2012.2210022 (2012).
7.	 Kurita, Y. et al. Ultrahigh sensitive sub-terahertz detection by InP-based asymmetric dual-grating-gate high-electron-mobility
transistors and their broadband characteristics. Applied Physics Letters 104, 251114, doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.1063/1.4885499
(2014).
8.	 Knap, W. et al. Field Effect Transistors for Terahertz Detection: Physics and First Imaging Applications. Journal of Infrared,
Millimeter, and Terahertz Waves 30, 1319–1337, doi: 10.1007/s10762-009-9564-9 (2009).
9.	 Schuster, F. et al. Broadband terahertz imaging with highly sensitive silicon CMOS detectors. Optics express 19, 7827–7832, doi:
10.1364/OE.19.007827 (2011).
Figure 5.  (a) NEP of the GaN HEMT detector as a function of gate voltage at different temperatures. (b) NEP
of the GaN HEMT detector as a function of temperature at gate voltage Vg =​ −​4.4 V.
6Scientific REPOrTS | 7:46664 | DOI: 10.1038/srep46664
10.	 Haowen, H., Zhihong, L., Jinghua, T., Tomás, P. & Soo-Jin, C. A sub-terahertz broadband detector based on a GaN high-electron-
mobility transistor with nanoantennas. Applied Physics Express 10, 014101 (2017).
11.	 Tonouchi, M. Cutting-edge terahertz technology. Nat Photon 1, 97–105, doi: 10.1038/nphoton.2007.3 (2007).
12.	 Mishra, U. K., Parikh, P. & Yi-Feng, W. AlGaN/GaN HEMTs-an overview of device operation and applications. Proceedings of the
IEEE 90, 1022–1031, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2002.1021567 (2002).
13.	 Nakamura, S., Pearton, S. & Fasol, G. The blue laser diode: the complete story (Springer Science & Business Media), doi: 10.1007/978-
3-662-04156-7 (2013).
14.	 Tanigawa, T., Onishi, T., Takigawa, S. & Otsuji, T. In Device Research Conference (DRC), 167–168, doi: 10.1109/DRC.2010.5551895
(2010).
15.	 Medjdoub, F. et al. In 2006 International Electron Devices Meeting. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2006.346935 (2006).
16.	 Dyakonov, M. & Shur, M. Detection, mixing, and frequency multiplication of terahertz radiation by two-dimensional electronic
fluid. IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices 43, 380–387, doi: 10.1109/16.485650 (1996).
17.	 Knap, W. et al. Nonresonant detection of terahertz radiation in field effect transistors. Journal of Applied Physics 91, 9346–9353, doi:
18.	 Shur, M., Fjeldly, T. A., Ytterdal, T. & Lee, K. Unified MOSFET model. Solid-State Electronics 35, 1795–1802, doi: http://dx.doi.
org/10.1016/0038-1101(92)90263-C (1992).
19.	 Sze, Simon M. & Kwok, K. Ng. Physics of semiconductor devices John wiley & sons, doi: 10.1002/0470068329 (2006).
20.	 Liu, Z. H., Arulkumaran, S. & Ng, G. I. Temperature dependence of Ohmic contact characteristics in AlGaN/GaN high electron
mobility transistors from −​50 to 200 °C. Applied Physics Letters 94, 142105, doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.1063/1.3114422 (2009).
21.	 Preu, S. et al. Ultra-fast transistor-based detectors for precise timing of near infrared and THz signals. Optics express 21,
17941–17950, doi: 10.1364/OE.21.017941 (2013).
22.	 Kurita, Y. et al. Ultrahigh sensitive sub-terahertz detection by InP-based asymmetric dual-grating-gate high-electron-mobility
transistors and their broadband characteristics. Applied Physics Letters 104, 251114, doi: 10.1063/1.4885499 (2014).
23.	 Neudeck, P. G., Okojie, R. S. & Liang-Yu, C. High-temperature electronics - a role for wide bandgap semiconductors? Proceedings of
the IEEE 90, 1065–1076, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2002.1021571 (2002).
24.	 Dang, X. Z. et al. Measurement of drift mobility in AlGaN/GaN heterostructure field-effect transistor. Applied Physics Letters 74,
3890–3892, doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.1063/1.124214 (1999).
25.	 Gaska, R. et al. High-temperature performance of AlGaN/GaN HFETs on SiC substrates. Electron Device Letters, IEEE 18, 492–494,
doi: 10.1109/55.624930 (1997).
26.	 Klimenko, O. A. et al. Temperature enhancement of terahertz responsivity of plasma field effect transistors. Journal of Applied
Physics 112, 014506, doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.1063/1.4733465 (2012).
27.	 Zhang, X. et al. Adhesion and thermal stability enhancement of IZO films by adding a primer layer on polycarbonate substrate.
physica status solidi (a) 212, 831–839, doi: 10.1002/pssa.201431685 (2015).
28.	 Huang, S., Jiang, Q., Yang, S., Zhou, C. & Chen, K. J. Effective Passivation of AlGaN/GaN HEMTs by ALD-Grown AlN Thin Film.
IEEE Electron Device Letters 33, 516–518, doi: 10.1109/LED.2012.2185921 (2012).
Acknowledgements
This research was supported by the National Research Foundation Singapore through the Singapore MIT Alliance
for Research and Technology’s LEES IRG research programme. Tomás Palacios would like to acknowledge partial
support from the ONR PECASE and the ONR FATE MURI programs.